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t a. Damages for injuryto, destruction or loss o~ natural resources, including,but not

2 limited to, the reasonablecosts ofrehabiJitating wildlife, habitat, and other resources

3 and the reasonablecosts orassessing that injury,destructionor loss. (Gov. Code, §

4 8670.3, subd. (h)(3»): and

5 b. Damages for loss ofuse and enjoyment ofnatural resources,public beaches,and

6 other public resourcesor facilities. (Gov. Code, § 8670.3, subd. (h)(7).)

7 37. The civil remediesprovided in the Act are "separateand in addition to, and do not

8 supersedeor limit, any and all other remedies, civil or criminal," (Gov. Code, § 8670.61.)

9 38. Plaintiffssustaineda varietyof formsofdamagerecoverableunder the Act, in

10 excess ofthe jurisdictional limit ofthis Court,including,without limitation,each of the forms of

11 damagealleged in paragraphs20 through 22, above.

12 39. The Act furtherprovides that "[a]nyperson who intentionallyor negligentlydoes

13 any ofthe following acts shan be subjectto a civil penaltyofnot Jess than twenty-fivethousand

14 dollars ($25,000) or more than fivehundred thousand dollars (S500,000) for each violation,and

15 each day or partial day that a violationoccursis a separateviolation: •.. Discharges or spills oil into

16 marinewaters, unless the dischargeis authorized by the United States, the state, or other agency

17 with appropriatejurisdiction. {Gov. Code, § 8670.66, subd. (a)(3).)

18 40. The Act furtherprovidesthat ••• [e]xcept as providedin subdivision(a), any person

19 who intentionallyor negligentlyviolates any provisionof[the Act] ..• or any permit,rule,

20 regulation,standard,or requirement issuedor adoptedpursuantto those provisions,shall be liable

21 for a civil penaltynot to exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for each

22 violationofa separateprovision,or, forcontinuingviolations, for each day that violation

23 continues." (Gov. Code, § 8670.66, subd. (b).)

24 41. Plaintiffsare informed and believethat defendants committed a violationof the Act,

25 within the meaningofsections 8670.66, subdivisions (a) and (b), by discharging or spillingbunker

26 fuel into the waters of the Bay, which are marinewaters, Eachday or partial day that the oil has

27 remainedand win remain in marinewaters constitutes an additional violation.
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1 42. Defendants are thereforeliable forcivil penaltiesunder Government Code section

2 \8670.66 according to proof.

3

4

5 43.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Damages For Negligence)
(Against An Defendants)

Plaintiffsreallegeand incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through42 of this

6 Complaint.

7 44. Defendants owed a duty of reasonable and ordinarycare to plaintiffs, which required

8 them to operatethe ship in a safe mannerso as to avoid the injuriesalleged herein.

9 45. Defendants breached their dutyofcare to plaintiffs in numerousrespects. Examples

10 of their breach include, but are not limited to, the following actsor omissionsofdefendantCota:

11 a. Attempting to sail the ship in the Bay in foggyconditions that limited visibilityto no

12 greaterthan 1/10ofa mile;

13 b. Proceeding on a course in the Baywith insufficient information about the levelof

14 visibility;

15 e. Proceeding at a speed that wasexcessivefor the circumstances;

16 d. Failingto use all available resources to maximize safetyand minimizethe risk ofan

17 incident, including a tugboat,theVesselTrafficServiceofthe Coast Guard, and the

18 ship's lookout;

19 e. Failingto be fuUy acquainted with and able to operatethe ship's navigation system;

20 and

21 f. Failing, ul?on being informedbythe CoastGuard that the vesselwas on a course that

22 would result in a collision with the bridge, to heed that warningand to stop or

23 reversecourseuntil the location and courseof the vesselcouldbe ascertained with

24 certainty.

25 46. Becausedefendant John J. Cola was at an relevant timesactingwithin the course and

26 scopeofhis employment or agency foreach of the otherdefendants, each such other defendant is

27 liable for the acts and omissions ofdefendant Cota on the basisof respondeat superior.
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TIIIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Lt!m1'!~~~Fnr N~~U~e!1cePer Se)

(Against All Defendants)

4i. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference paragraphs I through 46 of this

4 Complaint.

5 48. Defendants violated severalstatutes, ordinances, or regulations, including, without

6 limitation, the following statutes and implementing and related regulations and ordinances:

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

a. Government Code, § 8670.25

b. Government Code,§ 86iO.2S.S

c. Government Code, § 8670.27

d. Government Code,§ 867056.5;

e. Government Code, § 8670.57;

f. Government Code, § 8670.58;

g. Government Code, § 8670.62

h. Government Code, § 8670.64

i. Government Code, § 8670.66;

j. Government Code, § 8670.67.5;

k. Government Code, § 8670.69;

J. Fish& GameCode, § 5650;

19 m, Fish& GameCode, § 12015;

20 n. Harbors & Navigation Code, § 133;

21 o, WaterCode,§ 13350, subd, (a)(3); and

22 p. WaterCode, § 13271, subds, (a) & (c).

23 49. Defendants' violation ofstatutes, ordinances, or regulations actually and legally

24 caused injuryandotherharmto plaintiffs, as alleged herein.

25 50. Plaintiffs' harm resulted from anoccurrence of the nature that thesestatutes,

26 ordinances, or regulations weredesigned to prevent.

27 51. Plaintiffs are members of the class of personsforwhose protection the statutes,

28 ordinances, or regulations wereadopted.
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52.

4 Complaint.

FOURTJI CAUSE OF ACTION
(D~nn~2esFor AI'''"' Ah~ft'me!!t of Nuisance)

(Against All Defendants)

Plaintiffs reallegeand incorporate by referenceparagraphs 1 through51 ofthis

5 53. Defendants' conductas allegedhereinconstituteda use of the San FranciscoBay in

6 such a manner as to constitute a privateand public nuisance. The particularconductconstitutinga

7 nuisance is the discharge ofapproximately 58,000 gallonsofbunker fuel into the Bay environment.

8 54. Defendants' creationof the nuisance was the resultofunsafe,negligent,unnecessary,

9 unreasonable, and injurious methods ofoperation oftheir business.

10 55. Defendants' conductconstitutesa privatenuisancewithin the meaningofSection

11 3479 of the Civil Code,and a public nuisancewithin the meaning ofsection3490 et seq. ofthe

12 Civil Code.

13 56. Theconductofwhich San Francisco complains is specialtyinjuriousto San

14 Franciscoas the party with complete authority to use, conduct,operate,maintain,manage, regulate,

15 improve, and controlpropertyat and about theSan Francisco waterfront including, without

16 limitation, propertywithinthejurisdictionofthe Port ofSan Francisco.

17 57. Despiteabundant noticeand demands, defendants have failed and refused,and

18 continueto fail and refuse,to completelyinvestigate, assess,monitor,and abate the nuisance.

19 58. Defendants have threatened to andwill, unless restrained by this Court, continueto

20 maintainthe nuisance and continuethe acts complained of, and eachand every act has been, and

21 will bet without the consent,against the will, and in violation ofplaintiffs' rights.

22 59. As an actual and proximateresult ofthe nuisancecreatedby defendants, plaintiffs

23 have been, andwill be, damaged in an amount to be determined, in excessof thejurisdictional limit

24 of this Court.

25 60. Unless defendants are restrained by orderofthis Court, it will be necessaryfor

26 plaintiffs to commence manysuccessive actions againstdefendants to securecompensation for

27 damagessustained, thus requiringa multiplicity ofsuits, and the general public will be daily

28 threatened with harm to theirhealth.safety, andrecreational interests.
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61. Plaintiffshave no plain, speedy, or adequate remedyat law, and injunctiverelief

2 requiring immediate abatementofthe nuisanceis expresslyauthorizedby Sections 526 and 731 of

3 the Code ofCivil Procedure. Plaintiffs are entitled to an injunctionrequiringdefendantsto devise

4 and implementa plan to investigate, assess.. contain.remediate, and monitor on an ongoingbasis, all

5 harm to San Franciscowaterfrontproperty,marine life, and recreational interests at and about the

6 waterfrontabuttingthe Bay, and the beaches along the Bay and Pacifie Ocean.

7 62. In maintainingthe nuisance,defendants are acting with full knowledgeofthe

8 consequences and damage being caused,and theirconduct is willful, oppressiveand malicious;

9 accordingly, the City is entitled to punitive damages againstdefendants.

10

11

12 63.

FIITII CAUSE OF ACTION
(Trespass)

(Against All Defendants)

Plaintiffsreallege and incorporate by referenceparagraphs 1 through62 ofthis

13 Complaint.

14 64. PlaintiffSan Franciscohas complete authority to use, conduct, operate,maintain,

15 manage,regulate, improve and control the SanFranciscoPort, includingwithout limitation property

16 conveyedto San Franciscoin trust pursuant to the BurtonAct and other property held in feeby the

17 City, and its facilities harmed or threatened by defendants'conduct, includingpiers, wharves,

18 pedestrian paths, seawalls, riprap, and marinasand harbors and their associated landside facilities

19 ("theproperty").

20 65. Beginning on November7,2007, and continuingto the present time, defendants,

21 without San Francisco's consent, trespassed on the propertyby causing the bunker fuel spill to

22 occur, failing to prevent the migrationof the spined fuel, and failingto removethe spilledproduct

23 from the marineenvironment,despite abundant notification of its obligation and opportunityto

24 perform.

25 66. As an actual and legal result of the trespass,San Francisco has been and continuesto

26 be damaged in an amount to be determined, inexcessof thejurisdictional limit of this Court.

27 III

28
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67.

SIXTII CAUSE OF ACTION
{Unju!t Enrichment}

(Against All Defendants)

Plaintiffsreallegeand incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 66 of this

4 Complaint.

5 68. The volunteers whom San Francisco recruited, trained and supervised perfonned

6 hundredsor thousands of hours ofservice, including, without limitation, retrieving, treatingand

7 savingoiled birds and other marine life,cleaningup fouled beachesand othercoastal property.

8 69. The volunteerserviceconstituted a benefit to defendants, who wereobligatedby law

9 to perfonn the work that the volunteers performed,

10 70. Defendants have unjustlyretained and been enrichedby the benefitof the volunteers'

11 service,at the expenseofSan Francisco.

12

13

14

15

71. Defendants must disgorgeto plaintiffs their unjustly retained benefit.

SEVENTJI CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unfair Business Praetlees Act, Bus. & Profs. Code, § 17200)

(Against All Defendants)

72. The Peoplereallegeand incorporate by referenceparagraphs 1 through71 ofthis

16 Complaint.

17 73. Section 17200 of the Business and Professions Code providesthat unfaircompetition

18 shall mean and includeany "unlawful,unfair, or fraudulent businessact or practicesand unfair,

19 deceptive, untrueor misleading advertising."

20 74. Eachof the defendants' acts al1eged herein was unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent,

21 within the meaning, and in violation, ofsection 17200.

22 75. Violations ofstatutes,ordinances, or regulations constituteunlawful acts within the

23 meaningofsection 17200. Such provisions thatdefendants violatedinclude, without limitation, the

24 statutes,ordinances and regulations allegedinparagraph 48, above.

25 III

26 III

27 III
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1 PRAYER FOR RELIEF

2 Wherefore, plaintiffspray forjudgmentagainstdefendantsas follows:

1. For damagesin excess of the jurisdictional limit of this Court, in an amount to be

4 determined at trial, including, without limitation, all damages necessary to compensate for the

5 economic,real property, Joss ofuse and enjoyment and natural resource damageallegedherein;

6 2. For an injunction requiringdefendants to abate the nuisanceand devise and

7 implementa plan to investigate, assess, monitor, containand remediate, on an ongoingbasis, all

8 llano (0 San Francisco waterfront property, marine life, and recreational interestsat and about the

9 waterfrontabuttingthe Bay, and the beaches alongthe Bay and PacificOcean.

10 3. Foran order requiringdefendants to disgorgeto plaintiffs the value of all unjustly

11 retainedbenefits flowing from the commitment ofvolunteers' remediation activities in response to

12 the spill;

13 4. Forcivil penaltiesunder Government Codesection 8670.66, Businessand

14 Professions Codesection 17206, and any otherapplicable law;

15 5. For an awardofreasonable costsand attorney's fees under Government Code section

16 8670.56.5, subdivision (0; CodeofCivil Procedure section 1033.5; and any other applicable law;

17

18

5.

6.

For punitivedamages; and

For trial by jury ofall issues sotriable.

19 Dated: December10, 2007

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
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CityAttorney
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ChiefDeputyCity Attorney
DONALD P. ivlARGOLIS
THOMAS S. LAKRITZ
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Attorneys for Plaintiffs
CITY ANDCOUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; and
thePEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

15
n:\govem\as2001\0800219\004~212.doc


